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October 27, 1989

Mr. Dennis Byrne

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materialg Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Byrne,

Thank you for agreeing last April to provide me with an
explanation of the reasons that you want us to test for
substances other than Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons—Diesel. It
will help me to evaluate the request if I understand the
reasoning behind it.

Pending receipt of that explanation, I have asked Geomatrix
Consultants, Inc. to continue the quarterly Diesel monitoring
program so that we have regular verification of Diesel
presence or absence in our groundwater.

The results of the most recent gamples are enclosed. Please
feel free to give me a call any time if you want to discuss
any of this.

ry ftruly v p

Andrew Getz
enclosure: October 26, 1989 report from Geomatrix
cc: Nancy T. Bice, C.E.G.

Senior Project Hydrogeologist
Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.

TELEPHOME (4135) 652-4191
135S OCEAMN AVEMUE . EMERYVILLE,CALIFORMIA 94608
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Spear Street Towar, Suite 717 . . TUEE BT 3

San Franocisco, CA 94105 : . B )
(415) 857-9557 : : ' GEOMATRIX

26 October 1989
Project 1382B

Mr. Andrew Getz

HFH Limited

1351 Ocean Avenue

Emeryville, California 94608

Subject: Groundwater Sampling and Analysis
Monitoring Well 1A
1351 Ocean Avenue
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Getz:

As outlined in our 18 October 1988 scope of services, Geomatrix Consultants,
Inc. (Geomatrix) has resampled monitoring well 1A, located at the subject
site, Geomatrix collected the shallow groundwater sample for analysis of
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel as part of the self-monitoring
program designed to determine if diesel is present above detectlon limits in
the shallow groundwater at the site. :

- The monitoring well, located approximately 10 feet west of a former diesel
tank location (Figure 1), was installed on 3 November 1988 at the request of
Mr. Dennis Byrne of the Alameda County Department of Health, Division of
Hazardous Materials. Analyses of soil samples collected during construction
of the well and of a groundwater sample collected on 11 December 1988,
indicated no total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel were present.

Geomatrix resampled well 1A on 17 July 1989 in accordance with the
groundwater sampling protocol in our February 1989 Soil Sampling and
Groundwater Monitoring Report for the subject site (Appendix A, Protecol

No. 3). A groundwater sample and duplicate were collected and delivered to
Brown and Caldwell Laboratories in Emeryville, California for analysis of
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, using the California Department of
Health Services test method for the presence of diesel.

As indicated in the attached laboratory report, no diesel was present above
the detection limit of 0.2 milligram per liter. In summary, the results of
the resampling efforts substantiate our previous findings that the soil and
shallow groundwater surrounding the former diesel tank location have not
been significantly impacted. .

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Consulting Engineers and Earth Scientists
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GEOMATRIX

Mr. Andrew Getz
HFH Limited

26 October 1989
Page 2

‘Please contact the undersigned if you have anj questions or require further

information.

Sincerely yours,
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

Mo T Toamen S T e

Matthew T. Turner Nancy Ta Bice, G.E.G.
Staff Environmental Scientist - Senior Project Hydrogeologist
Enclosure

ce: Dennis Byrne, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Lisa McCann, California Regional Water Control Board, San Francisco
Bay Region
Philip Tringale, Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.



{19M BuLJO] LUOW L1a}empunoUb’
MO} |eys jO uoLjeds0| ajeuixouddy

4017D0| 43SUadSLp |9SOLP JAWIOS
NOTLVNV1dX3

"4°S 02LL
$331440

Burysix3

burpng -

anuaAy ueadg |SEL

»8, 12

s

*3'S 0ob

JUBWIAOW Luvmzwczogm 30
uoL32341p 9jewixoaddy

.02

¥

uo3ed0|
juej Jauuog

0L ®

2 ]
| #8121

$331330

"3°S geyl
BSNOYIJeM

butping
_butysixg

aaenbg

ueag ALop

anuaAy uead

o
2 |Z&a
2N 18R
w wﬁw
g
=
e
x
¢o
=
by
e
=]
-
frm
g
£ 2
_ &
2 w
= 35
R T
zg >
5223
55"
VIE »
S 8RS
mc -
rr_nU.l...i
% ™
M ~—
=
=
PRy
7]
L
L on)
e
-3
£
S
re
X
g
q
2
g
w
0




ANALYTICAL LABORATORY REPORTS
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BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES - ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 POWELL STREET EMEAYVILLE. CA S4608 = (415) 426-2300

LOG NO: EB9-07-711

Received: 31 JUL 89
Reported: 17 AUG 89

Mr. Matt Turner

Geomatrix Consultants -

1 Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Ste.717
San Francisco, California 94105

Project: 13828

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, AQUEQUS SAMPLES ; _ DATE SAMPLED
07-711-1 G.E. 0731-1 31 JuL 89
PARAMETER 07-711-1
TPH - Semivolatile Hydrocarbons :

Date Analyzed i 08.15.89

Dilution Factor, Times 1

Cl2 to €25 Hydrocarbons, mg/L ' ’ <0.2

Other TPH - Semivolatile Hydrocarbons , -—--

BN ML e T S M e e et e e TR M A e T AR E M A A ke e MR T R A e T M R Ml M e e e M TR TR TR M AR A e e Me e e e e e AR A

Koty E(CM,,L o

Sim D. Lezgil//'Ph .D., Laboratop{/Director
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' ‘ | ) BROWN AND CALDWELL  LABORATORIES
' BATCH QC REPORT
” o ‘ ' o ‘ ORDER E8907711
DATE REPORTED : 08/18/89 , . i Page 1
h MATRIX QC PRECISION (DUPLICATE SPIKES)
. _ DATE BA’I‘CH 51 sz - RE
: l { . PARAMETER ‘ : ANALYZED ‘NUMBER RESULT  RESULT UNIT b4
© TPH - Semivolatile Hydrocarbons '
Dilution Factor : 08.15.89 77 1 1 Tinmes
Cl12 to C25 Hydrocarbons: 08.15.89 77 0.7 0.9 mg/L
'4 TPH - Semivolatile Hydrocarbons : '
Dilution Factor 08.16.89 . 77 1 1 Times
e Cl2 to C25 Hydrocarbons 08.16.89 77 1.2 1.3  mg/L
!; TPH - Semivolatile Hydrocarbons
Dilution Factor 08.15.89 77 1 1 Times
Cl2 to C25 Hydrocarbons . 08.15.89 77 0.4 0.6 mg/L

TR
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BROWN AND CALDWELL LABORATORIES

BATCH.QC REPORT - -

ORDER E8907711
DATE REPORTED : 08/18/89 N L ' ' Page 1
MATRIX QC ACCURACY (SPIKES) |
_ DATE  BATCH  SBAR TRUE PERC
PARAMETER . e ANALYZED -NUMBER - RESULT - VALUE UNIT RECO
TPH - Semivolatile Hydrocarbons ?
Dilution Factor : 08.15.89 77 1 I Times
C12 to C25 Hydrocarbons 08.15.89 77 0.8 0.9 mg/L
TPH - Semivolatile Hydrocarbons =
Dilution Factor 08.16.89 ! 77 1 1 Times
Cl2 to C25 Hydrocarbons 08.16.89 77 1.25 1.0 mg/L
TPH - Semivolatile Hydrocarbons
Dilution Factor 08.15.89 77 1 1 Times

Cl2 to C25 Hydrocarbons 08.15.89 : 77 0.5 0.9 mg/L
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BROWN AND CALDWELL ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES -

BATCH QC REPORT

| Definitions:and Terms
] Accuracy: -- The ahility of a procedure to determine the “true” concentration of an
I e W
| Batch: - A group of samples analyzed using the same calibration curve,
: ' reagents, and instrument, _
| | Labaratory Control | Labm'amreagentwatersﬁkedwimhbwnoompmmdsandmbjecmd
” Standard (LCS): ﬁoﬂwaamcmcedureaasmcsmnpbs.ﬂhel.csmmmcataﬂnmm
of the analytical method and, because it is prepared from & different source
El than the standard used to calibrate the instrument, it also serves to double-
check the calibration. ;
f | LC Resuit: Laboratory result of an LCS analysis.
: - LT Result: Expected result, or true value, of the LCS analysis,

El Matrix control tests ed on actual client . For most in

! © STimmtsums e
e o » the | Iy usesa

. . compin Ouplats iy e ot

For LCS, the percent recovery calculation is
S LC + LT x 100.

P«qﬂhmwvmia,mepmrewvmymluﬂaﬂmn
- : x 100
Spike Amount
Precision: memprodudbdﬁiyofapocédmedenmmumedbytheagmemembetwam
- analyses performed on either duplicates of the same sample or a pair of
duplicate spikes. . S
R1, R2 Result: Result of the analysis of replicate aliquots of a sample, with R1 indicating
T o 'tlxéﬁmtmalwsormesmnpkmdmmwrmpomﬂngdwm;usedm
determine precision. ’
Relative Percent Calculated using one of the following:
Difference (RPD): : _ :
RI+RY)+2. . (S1+52)+2
S Bar Result: The average of spike analysis results. _
S1, 52 Result: Result of the analysis of replicate spiked aliquots, with S indicating one
s;ﬁ(liteofﬂwsampleandszmbseoondspike;ummdeterminepredsion
and a . ' L _ L
True value: The theoretical, orexpeaed,i‘eéunofaspikeaamﬁeanalysis. :

E#H BROWN AND CALDWELL | ABORATORIES




&GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS | | 4o # PPOT T,
“ONE MARKEY PLAZA - o Challl Of CUStOdy Record

SPEAR STREET TOWER SUITE 717

_ SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94i0S o .
(81%) 9379887 DATEi.".L_L‘IS"I PAGE F—l_

'PROJECT NO. ANALYSES _

1382 8

REMARKS

] )
o
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE) ) e é £ | (SAMPLE PRESERVATION,
. ‘ | ! z HANDLING PROCEDURES,
U ' ' s HEEHBH g = OBSERVATIONS, ETC.)
/ w|3 o| el 0| w] e > §
_ =2188|8(8|8|x 5
{ SAMPLE 2|z 5 5| &L G| = a
. x| g| T E[ T[T T a hw
) & Wi W Wlwf wa. -
I3 NP EE 03 -/ [ L

TOTAL NUMBER
OF/FGNTAINERS

RELINQUISHED BY: "RECEIVED BY: ?/ﬁf ﬁl Y. |DAT
//E‘
SIGNATURE _ ’ VSIGNATURE_ URE I
' TIME Dok V.S bole TIME
PRINTED NAME : PRINTED NAME C WNTEU NAHE . T PRINTED NAME
COMPANY 7 COMPANY COMPANY " | LABORATORY
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE| RECEIVED BY: METHOD OF SHIPMENT:
| L ABORATORY COMMENTS 7 OBSERVATIONS
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE e e |
PRINTED NAME TIME PRINTED NAME
COMPANY COMPANY
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